Note - Sum assured multiple can only be selected at the proposal stage; 

56. "Sum at Risk" means an amount which is positive and is highest of the following: 

a. Sum Assured less (Partial Withdrawals made during the two years immediately preceding the date of calculation of sum 

at risk and Fund Value); or  

b. 105% (Hundred and Five percent) of the Total Premium Paid less (Fund Value as on the date of calculation of Sum at Risk 

and Partial Withdrawals made during the two years immediately preceding the date of calculation of Sum at Risk and Fund 

Value) 

c. Zero. 

Note: During the settlement period ‘Sum at Risk’ shall be higher of 105% (Hundred and Five percent) of the Total Premium 

Paid less Fund Value as on the date of death of the Life Insured or zero. 

57. “Surrender" means complete withdrawal or termination of the entire Policy; 

58. "Surrender Value" means the value payable on the Surrender of the Policy which is calculated by Us in accordance with the

[...]

For Single Premium, Premium Allocation Charge is 4% (Four percent) of the Single Premium paid to Us. 

5.1.2 Fund Management Charge: Fund Management Charge shall be levied at rates equal to the annual rate, as given below, 

levied by cancelling Units from the Unit Account divided by 365 (Three Hundred Sixty Five) and multiplied by the 

number of days that have elapsed since previous Valuation Date:  

FUND NAME 

FUND MANAGEMENT CHARGE 

(levied as a % per annum of the Fund Value) 

High Growth Fund 1.25% 

Diversified Equity Fund 1.25% 

Growth Super Fund 1.25%